

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
CHARLOTTE DIVISION
CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:17-cv-00508**

JASNA BUKVIC-BHAYANI, DAHLIA)
INSTITUTE OF MAKEUP ARTISTRY)
LLC, and JULIE GOODALL,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
BALDWIN RAY MITCHELL, JR.,)
WYATT JONES, JR., KRISTA ROSE,)
ABBY SEATS, DIANE SMITH, RENEE)
BYARS, in their official capacities as)
Members of the North Carolina Board of)
Cosmetic Art Examiners, and LYNDA)
ELLIOTT, in her official capacity as)
Executive Director of the North Carolina)
Board of Cosmetic Art Examiners,)
)
Defendants.)

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Milad Emam (Virginia Bar No. 83861)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Fax: (703) 682-9321
Email: memam@ij.org

David G. Guidry (N.C. State Bar No. 38675)
RABON LAW FIRM PLLC
225 E. Worthington Ave., Suite 100
Charlotte, NC 28203
Tel: (215) 925-4400
Fax: (215) 925-5365
Email: dguidry@usfraudattorneys.com

Justin Pearson (Florida Bar No. 597791)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
2 South Biscayne Boulevard, Suite 3180
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: (305) 721-1600
Fax: (305) 721-1601
E-mail: jpearson@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

**Application Pro Hac Vice Pending*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 2 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS MERELY WANT TO COMMUNICATE ABOUT MAKEUP | 2 |
| II. NORTH CAROLINA IMPOSES ONEROUS REQUIREMENTS ON MAKEUP-SCHOOL SPEECH | 5 |
| III. BUT FOR NORTH CAROLINA’S REGULATORY SCHEME, PLAINTIFFS WOULD HAVE TALKED ABOUT MAKEUP AND WOULD STILL BE DOING SO TODAY | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM | 11 |
| A. Because Teaching is Speech, North Carolina’s Licensing Requirements for Makeup Schools Trigger First Amendment Scrutiny | 11 |
| B. North Carolina’s Licensing Requirements for Makeup Schools Fail First Amendment Scrutiny | 14 |
| 1. <i>North Carolina’s Licensing Requirements for Makeup Schools Are Subject to Strict Scrutiny</i> | 14 |
| 2. <i>Defendants Cannot Satisfy Strict Scrutiny</i> | 18 |
| 3. <i>Even if Strict Scrutiny Did Not Apply, Defendants Would Still Lose</i> | 20 |
| II. PLAINTIFFS SATISFY THE REMAINING ELEMENTS FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION | 22 |
| III. THIS COURT SHOULD SET A BOND AT EITHER ZERO DOLLARS OR A NOMINAL AMOUNT OF ONE DOLLAR. | 24 |
| CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>Case</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|-----------------------|
| <i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)..... | 12 |
| <i>Berger v. Battaglia</i> , 779 F.2d 992 (4th Cir. 1985) | 13 |
| <i>Cahaly v. LaRosa</i> , 796 F.3d 399 (4th Cir. 2015) | 16 |
| <i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)..... | 21 |
| <i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)..... | 19 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)..... | 21 |
| <i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech, Inc. v. Insley</i> , 731 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2013) | 21 |
| <i>Edwards v. City of Goldsboro</i> , 178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) | 12 |
| <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 23 |
| <i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisc. Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)..... | 24 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Goulart v. Meadows</i> , 345 F.3d 239 (4th Cir. 2003) | 12, 13 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002) | 23 |
| <i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999) | 24 |
| <i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... | 12, 18 |
| <i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Prof’l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)..... | 21 |
| <i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) | 24 |
| <i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)..... | 12 |
| <i>Legend Night Club v. Miller</i> , 637 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2011) | 23, 24 |
| <i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... | 24 |
| <i>Newsom v. Albemarle Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) | 23 |
| <i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>Ocheesee Creamery LLC v. Putnam</i> , 851 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2017) | 22 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... | 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)..... | 17 |
| <i>Scott v. Roberts</i> , 612 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2010) | 24 |
| <i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014) | 15, 17 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)..... | 12 |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)..... | 21 |
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 19 |
| <i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Soc’y of N.Y. v. Vill. of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)..... | 19 |
| <i>WV Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave</i> , 553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) | 11, 23 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... | 18 |
| <u>Statutes</u> | |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0106(c)..... | 9 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0107(c)..... | 9 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0111(a)..... | 9 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14P.0113(m) | 9 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(a)..... | 7, 16 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(b)(2)..... | 7 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(b)(3)..... | 7, 16 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0102(c)..... | 7 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0303(b) | 8, 17, 20 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0601(a)..... | 7, 16 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0604(a)..... | 7, 17, 20 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0604(b) | 8 |
| 21 N.C. Admin. Code § 14T.0803(b) | 7, 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(5) | 2, 6, 13, 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(6) | 6 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(10) | 2, 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-2(11a)..... | 2, 6, 13, 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-9 | 3 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-16(b) | 6, 7, 16 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-21(e)..... | 6 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22(a)..... | 2, 13 |
| N.C. Gen. Stat. § 88B-22(f) | 9 |

Rules

| | |
|-------------------------------|------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65(c) | 11, 24, 25 |
|-------------------------------|------------|

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---|
| N.C. Bd. of Cosmetic Art Exam'rs, <i>Cosmetic Art School Application</i> , https://www.nccosmeticarts.com/uploads/forms/New_School_Application.pdf (last visited Aug. 17, 2017) | 7 |
